

OCCIDENTAL MINDORO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. M.H. del Pilar St., San Jose, Occidental Mindoro 5100

Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid for the Supply and Delivery of Brand New Hardware, Materials and Equipment for Rehabilitation and Upgrading of Facilities

- 1. The **Occidental Mindoro Electric Cooperative, Inc. (OMECO)** through the 2017 Regular CAPEX Loan from National Electrification Administration (NEA) intends to apply the sum of **PhP 16,102,277.00** being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC). Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening.
- 2. Description of the Project:

Supply and Delivery of Brand New Hardware, Materials and Equipment for Rehabilitation and Upgrading of Facilities

LOT	MATERIALS DECRIPTION	ABC	NON- REFUNDABLE BID FEES
I	Distribution Transformers and Protection	5,267,400.00	10,000.00
II	Hardware and Materials	1,372,633.00	5,000.00
III	Add-ons (New Connection)	3,314,792.00	5,000.00
IV	Steel Pole and Other Materials	3,828,102.00	5,000.00
V	KwHr Meters	2,319,350.00	5,000.00

Location of Delivery: OMECO Main Office, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro

Contract Duration: Thirty (30) Calendar Days

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-discretionary "pass/fail" criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act 9184 (RA 9184), otherwise known as the "Government Procurement Reform Act."

Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, cooperatives, and partnerships or organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines.

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from **OMECO** and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below from 8:00AM -5:00 PM (office hours), Monday - Friday (except Holiday)

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders on August 21, 2017, Monday (office hours 8:00AM – 5:00 PM) until September 11, 2017 Monday, 9:00 AM from the address below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents.

It may also be downloaded free of charge from **OMECO** website <u>site.omeco.com.ph/pbac</u> provided that bidders shall pay the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents not later than the submission of bids.

- 6. Interested bidders must express their intention to participate in the bidding through letter and submit at the address below not later that the scheduled Pre-bid Conference.
- 7. **OMECO** will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on **August 29, 2017, Tuesday, 10:00 AM** at **OMECO Multi-Purpose Hall**, M. H. del Pilar St. San Jose, Occidental Mindoro, which shall be open to prospective bidders.
- 8. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat at the address below on or before **September 11, 2017, Monday, 10:00 AM**. All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in the form of Cash or Manager's Check made payable to **OMECO** in the amount of two percent (2%) of the total bid price.
- Bid opening shall be on September 11, 2017, Monday, 10:00 AM at OMECO Multi-Purpose Hall, M. H. del Pilar St. San Jose, Occidental Mindoro. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidder and/or bidders' representatives. Late bids shall not be accepted.
- 10. **OMECO** reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders.
- 11. For further information, please refer to:

ANGELICA B. GOMEZ or CHRISTINA C. OSIC

BAC Secretariat Occidental Mindoro Electric Cooperative, Inc. (OMECO) M. H. del Pilar St. San Jose, Occidental Mindoro (043) 491-1981

Approved for Release: Noted by:

(**Sgd.**)**ALBERTO S. TACDERAN** BAC Chairman

(Sgd.)ENGR. ALFRED A. DANTIS General Manager